
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

398-37 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton
Roy A. B. Quinata
Therese M. Terlaje
William A. Parkinson
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Sabina Flores Perez
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne M. Brown
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Frank Blas, Jr.
Chris Barnett
Tina Rose Muña Barnes

 Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian
during “2024 Senior Citizens Month” ; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years
of longevity.

5/10/24
12:30 p.m.

5/23/24
10:30 a.m.

5/16/24
2:13 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/7/2024 1:25 PM














