I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
398-37 (COR)		Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian		5/23/24	5/16/24					
		during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years	12:30 p.m.	10:30 a.m.	2:13 p.m.					
		of longevity.								
	William A. Parkinson									
	Jesse A. Lujan									
	Joe S. San Agustin									
	Sabina Flores Perez									
	Telo T. Taitague									
	Joanne M. Brown									
	Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas									
	Frank Blas, Jr.									
	Chris Barnett									
	Tina Rose Muña Barnes									
	Christopher M. Dueñas									
	Thomas J. Fisher									

y: Amanda L. Shelton Roy A. B. Quinata Therese M. Terlaje William A. Parkinson Jesse A. Lujan Joe S. San Agustin Saluna Flores Perez Tale, T. Tusanan

nas I. Fishe



Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero was born in Hagātīña, Guam, and currently resides in the village of Chalan Pago. She married Pedro Baza Leon Guerrero on July 6, 1942, and they shared fifty-three (53) years of marriage together. Rosario and her husband Pedro have seven (7) children: Rosie L.G. Sgambelluri, Hilda L.G. Duncan, Lola L.G. Paulino, Sister Mary Rosario, Priscilla L.G. Manibusan, Josephine L.G. Santos, and Peter F. Leon Guerrero; and were also blessed with nineteen (19) grandchildren, twenty-two (22) great-grandchildren, and three (3) great-great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Rosario was a World War II survivor, and she had the determination to own and operate one of the first businesses in the new housing development of Sinajaña; and she was able to invest in several real estate developments, including land and residential properties; and

WHEREAS, Rosario supported her husband who served as a Senator in the First (1st) and Third (3st) Guam Congress; and who also worked in several government positions such as a Principal for three (3) schools, Director of the Office of Economic Opportunity, and Director of Land Management;

WHEREAS, Rosario owned and operated the "Tan Rosario Store" for thirty (30) years and made hundreds of financial and in-kind contributions to the community through neighborhood food programs and by serving meals at C.L. Taitano Elementary School in Sinajaña; and she donated the remaining food to the senior citizens and to needy families, especially to women and children; and

WHEREAS, Rosario was a devout Catholic and she had served in several religious organizations that serve the community; and she was a leader in the Christian faith for more than seventy-five (75) years; and

WHEREAS, one of Rosario's daughters is a Carmelite nun who celebrates fifty-three (53) years of service to the Roman Catholic mendicant religious order founded in the twelfth (12th) century, and is based in St. Louis, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, Rosario led her family through family celebrations, get-togethers, religious observations, and core values that strengthened and remained evident in each generation that was reared by her; and

WHEREAS, Rosario was a strong, determined, and faithful woman who had inspired not only her family but also a whole community; and generations of children were raised by her; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina' trental Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorate her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity; and it be further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be there transmitted to the family of the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guâhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16^{71} Day of

MAY 202

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary

Sales of the sales PATT M

PAW Dim DAW A

DAM'S

DATE:

Din's

DO

DE THUN

DAM'S

DOM

Dan y

TO MAN

DAW ?

Dam

DATE OF

De la constante de la constant

DAW A

The state of

PAW TO THE STATE OF

DAWN) Dini

Din

Din

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 398-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

Amanda L. Shelton
Roy A.B. Quinata
Therese M. Terlaje
William A. Parkinson
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Sabina F. Perez
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne M. Brown
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Frank Blas, Jr.
Darrel Christopher Barnett
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Frores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity.

BE IT RESOLVED BY COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero was born in Hagåtña, Guam, and
- 4 currently resides in the village of Chalan Pago. She married Pedro Baza Leon Guerrero
- 5 on July 6, 1942, and they shared fifty-three (53) years of marriage together. Rosario and
- 6 her husband Pedro have seven (7) children: Rosie L.G. Sgambelluri, Hilda L.G.
- 7 Duncan, Lola L.G. Paulino, Sister Mary Rosario, Priscilla L.G. Manibusan, Josephine

- 1 L.G. Santos, and Peter F. Leon Guerrero; and were also blessed with nineteen (19)
- 2 grandchildren, twenty-two (22) great-grandchildren, and three (3) great-great-
- 3 grandchildren; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Rosario was a World War II survivor, and she had the
- 5 determination to own and operate one of the first businesses in the new housing
- 6 development of Sinajaña; and she was able to invest in several real estate developments,
- 7 including land and residential properties; and
- 8 **WHEREAS**, Rosario supported her husband who served as a Senator in the First
- 9 (1st) and Third (3rd) Guam Congress; and who also worked in several government
- positions such as a Principal for three (3) schools, Director of the Office of Economic
- 11 Opportunity, and Director of Land Management; and
- WHEREAS, Rosario owned and operated the "Tan Rosario Store" for thirty (30)
- 13 years and made hundreds of financial and in-kind contributions to the community
- 14 through neighborhood food programs and by serving meals at C.L. Taitano Elementary
- 15 School in Sinajaña; and she donated the remaining food to the senior citizens and to
- 16 needy families, especially to women and children; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Rosario was a devout Catholic and she had served in several
- religious organizations that serve the community; and she was a leader in the Christian
- 19 faith for more than seventy-five (75) years; and
- WHEREAS, one of Rosario's daughters is a Carmelite nun who celebrates fifty-
- 21 three (53) years of service to the Roman Catholic mendicant religious order founded in
- the twelfth (12th) century, and is based in St. Louis, Missouri; and
- WHEREAS, Rosario led her family through family celebrations, get-togethers,
- 24 religious observations, and core values that strengthened and remained evident in each
- 25 generation that was reared by her; and

WHEREAS, Rosario was a strong, determined, and faithful woman who had 1 2 inspired not only her family but also a whole community; and generations of children 3 were raised by her; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na 4 5 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior 6 7 Citizens Month"; and commemorate her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of 8 longevity; and it be further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 9 10 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be there transmitted to the family of the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero; 11 12 and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 398-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton, Roy A. B. Quinata, Therese M. Terlaje, William A. Parkinson, Jesse A. Lujan, Joe S. San Agustin, Sabina Flores Perez, Telo T. Taitague, Joanne M. Brown, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas, Frank Blas, Jr., Chris Barnett, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Christopher M. Dueñas, Thomas J. Fisher. – "Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as an honorary Centenarian during '2024 Senior Citizens Month'; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN		
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	5/15/2024	✓				
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	mande Indte	5/15/2024	/				
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	5/15/2024	✓				
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	5/15/2024	✓				
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evote	5/15/2024	✓				
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	evote	5/15/2024	/	= = 1			
Senator Joanne M. Brown Minority Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evote	5/15/2024	/				
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:							
Staff Contact Person: Renee Pope							
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 12 Certified Returned							
Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague							
Date: May 16, 2024 at 2:13 p.m. Notes:							
Notes:							

E TURAN CIPE

Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

May 17, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton manda helt

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 397-37 (COR), 398-37 (COR), and 399-

37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of:

Resolution No. 397-37 (COR) – Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

Resolution No. 398-37 (COR) – Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as a honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity.

Resolution No. 399-37 (COR) – Relative to recognizing Josefina de la Concepcion Diaz as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

The Presentation is scheduled for May 23, 2024, beginning at 10:30 A.M., at Government House, Agana Heights.

We look forward to participation and attendance.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'.

